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	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	APPROVAL

		

	Development Description:
	Proposed two-storey extension to rear, decking to side and new vehicular access and parking area to front, changes to land levels and provision of retaining walls. 

	Site Address/Location:
	5 The Dene Hurst Green BB7 9QF

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No comments received in respect to the proposed development. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	No objection subject to conditions. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	Three letters of objection have been received in respect to the proposed development. The concerns outlined within these letters can be summarised as below: 

· Works commenced prior to submission of application;
· Removal of trees and vegetation; 
· Use of gabions filled with stone is out of keeping and appears industrial;
· Raising of levels has resulting in land being similar to neighbouring first-floor windows;
· Impact on AONB (National Landscape);
· Incorrect information in the application form; 
· Introduction of roof lights; 
· Number of properties notified; 
· Alterations of a water course which now runs across the road; 
· Inaccurate plans in relation to existing land levels and windows; 
· Construction noise; 
· Loss of privacy and quality of life; 
· Noise disturbance resulting from decking area; 
· Lack of justification for proposed parking area and potential use by commercial vehicles;
· Foundations laid for a new dwelling to be built at a later date

Amended plans have been received to address the inaccuracies of the information originally submitted with the application. Furthermore, all properties with a direct boundary with the proposal site were notified of the application, with a site notice also displayed close to the site on 30th May 2024. The other concerns raised have been addressed throughout the report. 
 

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1:	Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2: 	Sustainable Development
Key Statement EN2:	Landscape
Key Statement EN5:	Heritage Assets
Key Statement DMI2:	Transport Considerations

Policy DMG1:	General Considerations
Policy DMG2:	Strategic Considerations
Policy DMG3:	Transport & Mobility
Policy DME1:	Protecting Trees & Woodland
Policy DME3:	Site and Species Protection and Conservation
Policy DME4:	Protecting Heritage Assets
Policy DME6:	Water Management
Policy DMH5:	Residential and Curtilage Extensions

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


	Relevant Planning History:

3/1989/0232: Porch and conservatory extensions (Approved). 


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application relates to a detached dwellinghouse at no.5 The Dene. The property comprises stone and render to the external elevations and slate roof tiles and benefits from an existing two-storey side extension, front porch, conservatory and detached double garage. The site to which the application relates is located within the defined settlement area of Hurst Green, as well the designated Hurst Green Conservation Area and Forest of Bowland National Landscape. To the south-west of the site is no.9 The Dene, a Grade II Listed Building, whilst the 2000 Dene Bridge Tree Preservation Order adjoins the site to the rear. The property is also situated on land within Flood Zone 2 and 3. 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

Consent is sought for the construction of a proposed two-storey rear extension, decking to side and new vehicular access and parking area to front, along with changes to land levels and provision of retaining walls. It is noted that work has commenced on site. 

The proposed two-storey rear extension would project 4.1m from the rear elevation of the application property and would extend a width of 6m. A hipped roof form would be incorporated measuring 4.6m to the eaves and 6.3m to the ridge. To the rear elevation of the proposed development, 1no. window would be featured at both ground and first floor level, while to the south-western side elevation a set of glazed double doors would be included at ground level, opening onto the proposed decking. 

As part of the proposed development, bi-folding doors would also be introduced to the south-western elevation of the main dwellinghouse along with a new window at first floor, whilst the existing window serving the ground floor bathroom to the north-eastern elevation of the property would be replaced with a single personnel door. The existing glazing to the north-eastern elevation of the porch would also be blocked up, along with the personnel door to the rear of the existing utility. 

In regard to materiality, the proposed extension would be constructed in render, sate roof tiles and uPVC windows.


	Principle of Development:

The proposal relates to a domestic extension and alterations to an existing residential property and is therefore acceptable in principle subject to an assessment of the material planning considerations. 

The property is also situated within the Hurst Green Conservation Area and National Landscape and therefore additional consideration will be given to the impact of the proposed development upon the historic character and aesthetic value of the surrounding area. Consideration will also be given towards the effect of the proposal on the historic setting of the Grade II Listed no.9 The Dene. 


	Impact upon Listed Building and Setting:

The application property is situated within close proximity to no.9 The Dene which is Grade II Listed. 

The listing entry for no.9 The Dene reads as follows: 

‘House, probably c.1700. Sandstone rubble with modern tile roof. 2 storeys. South wall has chamfered mullioned windows. To the left of the door are 2 of 3 lights, with a chamfered surround to the right of the door with one central mullion remaining. On the 1st floor is a surround to a former 3-light window remains at the left. Towards the centre is a former 4-light window with one light blocked. At the right is a former 3-light window with one mullion remaining, the left-hand light having small diamond-leaded panes. The door has a plain stone surround. The north wall, facing The Dene, has openings with plain reveals. The end stacks have brick caps.’ 

With regards to proposals for development affecting Listed Buildings, Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 states that: 

‘In considering whether to grant planning permission for development which affects a Listed Buildings or its setting, the Local Planning Authority shall have special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting or any features of species architectural or historic interest which it possesses.’ 

In addition, Paragraph 199 of the National Planning Policy Framework states:

‘When considering the impact of a proposed development on the significance of a designated heritage asset, great weight should be given to the asset’s conservation.’ 

Furthermore, Policy DME4 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy states: 

‘Alterations or extension to listed building or buildings of local heritage interest, or development proposals on sites within their setting which cause harm to the significance of the heritage asset will not be supported.’

The proposed scheme seeks to introduce a two-storey rear extension with decking to side, along with a new vehicular access and parking area to front and changes to land levels and provision of retaining walls, all of which would be viewed within the setting of the Listed Building. Despite this, the proposal would be sited in excess of 20m from no.9 The Dene, separated by Dean Brook and partially screened by existing vegetation. With the above in mind, it is not anticipated that the proposed development would be of detriment to the significance of the Grade II Listed Building and as such, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in relation to harm to the designated heritage asset. 


	Visual Amenity/ External Appearance and Impact upon Character/appearance of Conservation Area:

The proposed site is situated within the Hurst Green Conservation Area. With reference to making decisions on applications for development in Conservation Areas, Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 states that:

“… special attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of that area.”

Moreover, Key Statement EN5 of the Ribble Valley Borough Core Strategy stipulates that all development proposals should respect and safeguard the character, appearance, and significance of all Conservation Areas. 

Furthermore, Policy DME4 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy state that ‘proposals within, or affecting views into and out of, or affecting the setting of a conservation area will be required to conserve and where appropriate enhance its character and appearance.’ 

With specific regard to the application site and its immediate surroundings, the Hurst Green Conservation Area Appraisal (2005) identifies the ‘continuing loss of original architectural details and use of inappropriate modern materials or details’ as being the primary threat to the Hurst Green Conservation Area. 

The proposal site also lies within the Forest of Bowland National Landscape. With regards to development in the National Landscape, Key Statement EN2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy states that ‘The Council will expect development to be in keeping with the character of the landscape, reflecting local distinctiveness, vernacular, style, scale, style, features and building materials.’ 

The application property occupies a roadside position and is therefore afforded a high level of visibility from the adjacent public realm and surrounding Conservation Area. Furthermore, the dwelling itself is regarded as a Building of Townscape Merit within the Hurst Green Conservation Area Appraisal and is therefore considered to make a positive contribution to the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. 

The proposed two storey rear extension would not take a visually prominent position, being screened from view by the application dwelling itself. Notwithstanding this, the size and scale of the extension is appropriate with respect to the existing built form of the property and therefore it is not considered that the proposal would appear an overtly incongruous or over dominant addition. The proposal would also be finished in render to the external elevations and slate roof tiles to match the external appearance of the existing dwellinghouse, ensuring visual integration and further reducing the impact of the development. 

Furthermore, the proposed fenestration alterations to the main dwellinghouse, including the installation of 2no. roof lights to the front elevation, is not considered to significantly detract from the existing visual amenities of the application property or surrounding landscape. The proposed development would incorporate uPVC windows/ doors and whilst this is usually considered to result in a detrimental impact upon a Conservation Area, it is noted that the application dwelling already benefits from uPVC frames to some of its external windows and modern style window openings are not uncommon within the immediate locality, with uPVC windows having been installed on numerous properties along The Dene. As such, it is not considered that this addition would significantly detract from the existing character of the surrounding area. The rooflights are also proposed to be conversation style which would minimise any resulting impact upon the surrounding area. This has been secured by way of a planning condition. 

The decking and retaining walls would be publicly viewable; however, on balance it is not considered that these elements of the proposal would appear so incongruous as to justify a refusal. 

Taking account of the above, it is not considered that the proposal would significantly detract from the existing visual amenities of the application dwelling or surrounding National Landscape, nor would it pose any significant threat to the preservation of Hurst Green’s historic or architectural character that would warrant the refusal to grant planning permission. 


	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

The proposed rear extension would incorporate 2no. windows to the rear elevation, however these openings would provide similar views to those afforded by the existing window configuration featured to the rear of the main dwellinghouse and would be sited in excess of 25m from the residential property known as Annexe 8, Longridge Road. 

To the south-western side elevation of the proposed extension, a set of glazed double doors would be featured, whilst the existing ground floor windows featured to the main dwellinghouse would be replaced with a set of bi-folding doors, opening onto the proposed decking area facing towards the residential property at no.7 the Dene. An additional window would also be incorporated at first floor level in order to serve the existing bedroom. Despite this, this proposed development would be sited over 20m from this neighbouring residential property, separated by Dean Brook and existing vegetation which marks the western boundary of the application site. In this respect, it is not anticipated that the proposed development would result in any significant detrimental harm upon the privacy of any nearby residential receptors that would warrant the refusal of the application. 

It is acknowledged that concerns have been raised with respect to the increased land levels; however the highest point of the garden area would remain in excess of 21m from the residential properties situated to the opposite site of The Dene and therefore it is not anticipated that the works will result in any significant degree of direct overlooking or loss of privacy that would warrant the refusal of the application. 

In addition to the above, the proposed development would not result in any undue harm by way of overshadowing, loss of outlook or daylight given the proposal would be adequately distanced from all nearby residential receptors. 

It is acknowledged that the concerns have also been raised with respect noise disturbance arising from the proposed decking area and construction. However, the proposal relates to a relatively small-scale development including a domestic extension and alterations to an established residential property. Furthermore, the noise resulting from the proposed decking area is not expected to be any greater than that which would be caused by the domestic use of the existing garden area. Concerns have also been raised in relation to the construction of a new dwelling within the proposal site; however, this does not form a material planning consideration in the determination of this application which relates solely to the domestic extension and alteration of the existing property. 

Accordingly, it is not considered that the works proposed would cause any measurable undue harm upon the existing amenities of any nearby residents that would warrant the refusal to grant planning permission. 


	Highways and Parking:

Lancashire County Council Highways have been consulted on the proposed development, with a response being received on 24th May 2024 requesting further information be submitted before the Local Highway Authority can fully assess the application. The proposed new parking area would be located adjacent to the bridge, named Dene, which is owned by Lancashire County Council, and as such, further information was requested in order to ensure that the works would not destabilise the structure of the bridge. 

Following the submission of additional information, an updated response from LCC Highways was received on 8th August 2024 raising concerns in respect to the retaining structures parallel to The Dene. Due to the height and proximity of the structure to the highway, details were requested to demonstrate that the large structure had been designed and constructed by a suitably qualified structural engineer. 

Additional information was received on 18th September including retaining wall calculations and confirmation of a structural engineer inspection. The Local Highway Authority have since confirmed that there is no objection to the proposal subject to the imposition of conditions. 


	Landscape/Ecology:

A Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment Report has been submitted with the application dated 16th November 2023. Whilst the bat survey is now considered out of date given it was undertaken over a year ago, it is noted that work has already commenced on site and at the time of the survey, the building was undergoing internal renovation works and had no loft space. In addition to this, the report concludes that the building is generally well sealed with no cracks, gaps, cavities or crevices suitable for roosting bats and is therefore assessed as offering negligible roosting potential. No evidence (in terms of scattered droppings, urine splashes, feeding remains or grease marking) to suggest use by bats was recorded despite suitable undisturbed horizontal surfaces being present. The report goes on to state that given the lack of roosting potential, it is therefore considered that the development proposals do not risk negative impacts on roosting bats and the survey effort is considered to be reasonable to assess the roost potential of the building with no further survey work being deemed appropriate. In view of the above, there is not considered to be any merit in requesting an updated bat survey in this particular instance. 

Despite this, a cautionary approach is advised and in the event that any bats are discovered, disturbed, or harmed during construction, all work must cease immediately, and further advice sought from a licenced ecologist. The installation of a Greenwoods Ecohabitats Two Chamber Bat Box or Kent Bat Box within the site is also recommended in order to enhance the roosting potential for the local bat population. This has been secured by way of a planning condition. 

Concerns have also been raised with respect to impact upon trees; however, the Council’s Countryside Officer has confirmed that whilst there has been extensive engineering works within the garden area, the mature trees on site appear to have been unaffected. 

The development is exempt from having to achieve the mandatory Biodiversity Net Gain requirements as it is a householder application. 


	Other Matters:

Flood Risk

The proposal site is within close proximity to Dene Brook, with the site being situated within Flood Zone 2 and 3. Despite this, the proposal relates to a domestic extension and alterations to an existing residential property and is therefore defined as minor development. It is, however, noted that the proposal would utilise existing land drains which would discharge into the watercourse. Given the land level changes and construction of numerous retaining walls, this may require Ordinary Watercourse (Lane Drainage) Consent from the Lead Local Flood Authority under the Land Drainage Act 1991 (as amended by the Flood and Water Management Act 2010). 


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

As such, for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised, the application is recommended for approval.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be granted subject to the imposition of conditions.
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